
ABABABAB    
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2010 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes 
 

 

 3.1 16 November 2009 
 

1 - 6 

 3.2 3 December 2009 
 

7 - 10 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions..  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 

 

 

5. Peterborough City Services - Update on Lot 3:  Various Operational 
Services 
 

11 - 14 

 To scrutinise the developments relating to the Lot 3 procurement for 
Peterborough City Services Operational Services. 

 

 

6. Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme 
 

15 - 58 

 To scrutinise the draft Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

59 - 74 

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan. 

 
 

8. Work Programme 
 

75 - 78 

 To consider the latest version of the Work Programme. 

 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Wednesday 17 February 2010 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Louise Tyers on 01733 452284 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: M Fletcher (Chairman), S Allen (Vice-Chairman), D Day, S Day, S Lane, G Murphy 
and J Peach 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: B Saltmarsh, P Winslade and S Goldspink 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Louise Tyers on telephone 01733 

452284 or by email – louise.tyers@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL ON 16 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
 
Present: Councillors M Fletcher (Chairman), S Allen (Vice-Chairman), S Day 

and J Peach and P Winslade 
 
Also Present: Councillor N Sandford – Representing the Leader of the Liberal 

Democrat Group 
 
Officers Present: Shahin Ismail, Head of Delivery  

Steve Bowyer, Director of Strategic Growth – Opportunity 
Peterborough 

 Carrie Denness, Principal Lawyer 
 Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Manager 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Day, Lane and Saltmarsh.  
Councillor Winslade was in attendance as substitute for Councillor D Day. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 
Clarification was sought as to what the Bourges Boulevard Design Project was which had 
been stated in the minutes.  It was confirmed that it was remodelling work which had been 
undertaken to examine potential ways of reducing traffic flows and possibly making Bourges 
Boulevard a single lane highway.  The costs had proved to be prohibitive and so this was not 
being taken forward at this time. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

5. Progress on the Delivery of the Local Area Agreement Priority  
 
The Committee received an update on the performance as at September 2009 of the 
Substantial and Truly Sustainable Growth outcomes contained within the Local Area 
Agreement (LAA). 
 
Peterborough’s LAA contained four priorities: Creating Strong and Supportive Communities; 
Creating the UK’s Environment Capital; Creating Opportunities, Tackling Inequalities; 
Substantial and Truly Sustainable Growth.  Each of those priorities had four specific 
outcomes, beneath which sat a diverse range of actions and interventions to deliver lasting 
positive change for Peterborough.  

 

1



The Substantial and Truly Sustainable Growth priority was measured by four specific 
outcomes: Increasing Economic Prosperity; Creating Better Places to Live; Building the 
Sustainable Infrastructure of the Future; Creating a safe, vibrant City Centre and Sustainable 
Neighbourhood Centres.  A Red/Amber/Green flagging system was used to indicate overall 
performance against each of the outcomes – red indicated that the outcome was significantly 
behind target, amber indicated that the outcome was experiencing difficulties, and green 
indicated that the outcome was on target or had achieved its objectives. 

 
Overall the priority was reported as Amber for this period.  The main issue was the ongoing 
red status of the economic prosperity outcome. This was largely due to the severity of the 
recession a
[...]
?  We needed to be realistic 
about what we wanted to achieve as it would not be possible to ask for the best of 
everything as it would not be viable.  We needed to ask what as a city we wanted to 
see from developments such as Great Haddon.  Officers had been identifying the 
gaps of the funding for the growth agenda and public funds would not be able to 
deliver all of the IDP aspirations.  The IDP was a starting point and officers would be 
happy to bring updates to future meetings.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) ensure that youth provision is seriously looked at within the IDP; and 
(ii) examine whether what the City Council delivers on the ground is what we aspire 

to within the IDP. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To receive a further update on the Integrated Development Programme at our meeting in 
March 2010. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan, showing details of the key decisions that the Leader 
of the Council believed the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would be making over the 
next four months, was received. 
 

8. Work Programme  
 
We considered the Work Programme for 2009/10.  
 
It was noted that an item on the ICT Managed Service was still to be scheduled into the work 
programme.  It was felt that this was an important item for the Committee to scrutinise to see 
if what was promised was being delivered and whether there were any lessons to learn from 
the contracting process. 
 
 

4



ACTION AGREED 
 
The Scrutiny Manager to clarify when a report on the ICT Managed Service could be 
received by the Committee. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Monday 18 January 2010 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.10 pm 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE FORLI ROOM - TOWN HALL ON 3 DECEMBER 2009 
 
 
Present: Councillors M Fletcher (Chairman), S Allen (Vice-Chairman), D Day, 

S Day, S Lane and J Peach 
 
Also Present:  Councillor N Sandford 
 
Officers Present: Shahin Ismail, Head of Delivery 

Richard Kay, Strategic Planning Manager 
Harj Kumar, Senior Strategic Planning Officer 
Carrie Denness, Principal Lawyer 
Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Manager 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Request for Call-In of an Executive Decision - East of England Plan to 2031:  Scenarios 
for Housing and Economic Growth Consultation  
 
On 19 November 2009, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Growth and Human 
Resources made an executive decision relating to the East of England Plan to 2031.  In 
accordance with the Constitution this decision was published on 20 November 2009.  On 24 
November 2009, Councillors Sandford, Fower and Trueman submitted a request to call-in 
this decision on the following grounds: 
 
(i) The decision is Key but it has not been dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution. 
 
(ii) The decision does not follow the principles of good decision making set out in Article 

12 of the Council’s Constitution, specifically that the decision maker did not: 
 

(a) realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably possible, consider the 
views of the public; 

(b) understand and keep to the legal requirements regulating their power to make 
decisions; and  

(c) follow procedures correctly and be fair. 
 
In support of the request to call-in Councillor Sandford made the following points: 
 

• He apologised for the need to call a special meeting to consider this issue but he had 
been reassured in the past that procedures had been put in place to prevent this 
happening. 

7



• The request to call-in was on the grounds of process and not the contents of the 
response.  It had not been made on party political grounds but the Cabinet Member 
should have had over
[...]
mendations which it hoped would ensure a smoother process: 
 
That the Leader of the Council and the Solicitor to the Council be recommended that: 
 
(i) the process relating to Cabinet Member Decision Notices is tightened up by ensuring 

that all appropriate officers are made aware of the Constitution and reminded that it 
must be adhered to; 

(ii) the procedures for approving Cabinet Member Decision Notices ensure that there is 
adequate time for scrutiny programmed in; and 

(iii) an update is provided to the Committee on who oversees the Cabinet Member 
Decision Notice process and how decisions within the process are tracked. 

 
4. Date of Next Meeting  

 
Monday 18 January 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
6.30  - 7.00 pm 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No.  5 

18 January 2010 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Commercial Services Director 
 
Report Author –  Mike Heath, Commercial Services Director 
Contact Details -   (01733) 425301 or mike.heath@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

UPDATE ON LOT 3, WASTE 2020 PROGRAMME – PETERBOROUGH CITY 
SERVICES – VARIOUS OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To keep the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee updated on the developments relating to 

the Lot 3 procurement for PCS Operational Services.  
.   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee scrutinises the progress made to date. 
 
3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA 

AGREEMENT 
 
3.1 Many of the services provided by City Services are measured under the CAA and LAA. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
CONSTITUTIONAL: 
 
4.1 Since the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee’s meeting on 21 September 2009, Cabinet 

at its meeting on 12 October 2009 agreed to the principles for inclusion, and the way forward, 
for Peterborough City Services in the Lot 3 procurement. 

 
4.2 On 31 December 2009 the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment Capital and 

Culture made a decision on the Lot 1: Energy from Waste Facility; Lot 2: Materials Recycling 
Facility and Lot 3: PCS Operational Services.  With regard to Lot 3 specifically:- 

 
- The six bidders ranked as 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 referred to in the Exempt Annex to that 

Cabinet Member Decision Notice are to be invited to participate in the competitive 
dialogue (ie. to be invited to submit outline solutions for consideration) for the reasons set 
out in that Exempt Annex; 

 
- In line with the respective consents of bidders, the names of the bidders that have been 

shortlisted are to be published (but this will not be done until the expiry of the call-in period 
to safeguard bidders’ confidentiality which attaches during the call-in period). 

 
- Delegations have been given to the Deputy Chief Executive and/or Executive Director – 

Strategic Resources (in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Environment Capital and Culture and where necessary the Solicitor to the Council and/or 
the Waste 2020 Project Board) to determine and action:- 

11



(i) any issues whether or a strategic, operational or other nature that may need 
resolution (including any that may cross departments of the Council) during the 
remaining procurement process to ensure effective and timely progress to be 
made; and 

(ii) whether, and if so, how many, and which bidders, are to be selected to take 
through to the next stages of the procurement process (including invitation to 
submit detailed solutions, call for final tenders and preferred bidders). 

 
- The final decision on which bidder is to be awarded the Lot 3 contract (as well as Lots 1 and 

2) subject to the usual Acatel provision (10 day standstill period required by European 
procurement law) are to be referred to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Environment Capital and Culture to enable a further executive decision to be made by a 
Cabinet Member decision notice. 

 
PROCUREMENT: 
 
4.3 Members will recall that when an update was given to the October meeting of the Committee, 

the Council was in the process of evaluating the prequalification questionnaires and 
supporting documentation that it had received from bidders which had expressed an interest 
in being considered for the procurement.  A healthy response had been received from the 
market place. 

 
4.4 Having concluded the evaluation of the prequalification questionnaires and supporting 

documentation, this gave rise to the recommendations to, and decision made on 31 
December 2009 by, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment Capital and 
Culture. 

 
4.5 The Council had invited interest from the market for Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 and asked bidders 

to indicate if they would be interested in a combination of all the Lots.  The Council also 
indicated in its procurement notice that it envisaged that it would shortlist to take forward to 
competitive dialogue a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 12 by means of 3 for each of Lots 1, 
2 and 3 plus 3 for a combination of all 3 Lots.  Additionally, the Council reserved the right to 
withdrawn any of the Lots.  The Council decided that it would not invite any bids in respect of 
combined Lots 1 - 3.  The Council therefore had the option to invite more than 3 bidders for 
any Lot provided that the overall number of bidders does not exceed 12.  It was concluded 
that it would be in the Council’s interests to invite 6 shortlisted bidders to submit outline 
solutions for Lot 3: PCS Operational Services (with 3 bidders for each of Lots 1 and 2). 

 
5. NEXT STEPS: 
 
5.1 Following the decision taken on 31 December 2009 and expiry of the call in period, the 

bidders which have been shortlisted for Lot 3 (in alphabetical order) are:- 
 

-  Amey LG Limited; 
-  Enterprise Managed Services Limited; 
-  HW Martin Waste Limited; 
-  Kier Limited; 
-  May Gurney Limited; 
-  Veolia ES (UK) Limited. 

 
5.2   Invitations to participate in the competitive dialogue are due to be issued i
[...]
 corporate framework which is intended to be acceptable to 
landowners and developers and which meets the needs of service departments and the council’s 
partners in its growth strategy. The current and proposed arrangements are integral to providing 
funding to the Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Area Agreement (LAA) priorities and 
outcomes. The document helps to deliver Local Plan Policy IMP1 and is consistent with the 
emerging policy CS11 of the draft Core Strategy. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 

The City Council agreed in 2007 that it needed to adopt a more detailed Section 106 (S106) 
framework and consultants working jointly for PCC & Opportunity Peterborough (OP) developed 
proposals. A report on the POIS was submitted to a Joint Scrutiny Committee on 28 July 2008 and 
in light of the comments made, it was agreed to reflect further on the concerns raised and 
therefore subsequent discussions were held with house builders, developers’ representatives and 
others.  
 
Following consultation between the City Council, its partners, stakeholders and the community the 
City Council resolved to approve the draft POIS at the Full Council meeting held on 10th December 
2008. The POIS has been used as a material consideration in making planning decisions since 
that date. It was intended that the POIS would then be adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) forming part of the Local Development Framework (LDF). In order to achieve this 
a 6 week consultation period was undertaken resulting in the receipt of substantial external and 
internal representations. These representations have been reviewed and discussed by officers. 
Some of the comments have been incorporated into the revised POIS thereby creating a clearer, 
more user friendly document. 
 
The revised POIS was then sent to Counsel to review in order to assess its robustness and the 
risk of legal challenge. Counsel’s opinion has been received and discussed between officers. 
Whilst some initial reservations were made about the viability studies these have been overcome 
and our consultants that carried out the studies are confident in standing by their results and the 

15



 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.12 
 
 
4.13 
 
 
 
4.14 
 
 
 

recommended tariff charges outlined in the POIS (Please see Appendix 2). 
 
The City Council has a Planning Obligations Policy (IMP1) in the 2005 Adopted Local Plan. As 
part of that policy the City Council confirmed that separate guidance would be produced to outline 
priorities for the provision of infrastructure and facilities within the city. This POIS document 
delivers on that commitment.  

 
The City Council has plans to grow Peterborough, which requires new infrastructure and 
replacement infrastructure to ensure that the city’s growth is sustainably achieved.  The City 
Council has worked with partners to capture the infrastructure requirements which are set out in 
the Integrated Development Programme (IDP), which was approved by Cabinet on 14th December 
2009. 
 
The City Council website is located at http://www.peterborough.gov.uk and has a series of pages 
dedicated to the POIS and associated background information. These pages can be accessed via 
the following link. 
http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/planning_and_building/other_planning_and_building/s106_planni
ng_agreements.aspx 
 
The POIS document will have a hyperlink to the IDP website when it is launched. The IDP is used 
as our required evidence base to justify ‘charging’ developers a financial contribution for wider 
infrastructure (via the s106 route, or potential Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in the future).  
 
S106 contributions will only part fund the infrastructure outlined in the IDP. Funding from other 
sources will be used to meet the overall costs of infrastructure provision. The City Council will seek 
such infrastructure funding, as appropriate, on a European, national, regional and local level from 
both the public and private sector. 
 
At a recent officer-level Growth Delivery Steering Group meeting the POIS was discussed against 
the background of a potential future mechanism for charging developers for infrastructure, known 
as the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The conclusion of the Steering Group was to progress 
the POIS to an adopted SPD status in the interim prior to the possible introduction of CIL. The 
following background information provides the Scrutiny Committee with a fuller insight into CIL. 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
The Government has recently consulted on draft regulations on the CIL, which is an instrument to 
raise funding for local infrastructure needs. It is expected that the regulations will come into force 
in April 2010.  The Government states that the CIL will improve predictability and will allow the 
cumulative impact of development to be better addressed.  
 
The draft regulations indicate that Section 106 agreements (planning obligations) will become 
increasingly limited to mitigate impacts solely resulting from the development. This means that the 
POIS tariff could eventually become illegal and, therefore, only a temporary solution to help fund 
infrastructure provision. As such, although adoption of the CIL will be optional, it is likely that most 
Councils will choose to implement the CIL given the increasing limits of Section 106 agreements, 
the outlawing of POIS–style tariffs and the need to help fund infrastructure provision.  
 
The CIL charging structure would form a new type of document within the Local Development 
Framework; and be subject to consultation and independent review.  
 
We will request that Cabinet, at their meeting on 8 February 2010, endorses a proposal that 
officers research in detail the potential of implementing a CIL in Peterborough, with detailed 
submission to a future C
[...]
roject and to receive an update 
on how the new service is working. 

 

7
7



7
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3a 16 November 2009
	3b 3 December 2009
	5 Peterborough City Services - Update on Lot 3:  Various Operational Services
	6 Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme
	Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme - Appendix 1

	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan of Key Decisions - Appendix 1

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL ON 18 JANUARY 2010 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors M Fletcher (Chairman), S Allen (Vice-Chairman), 
D Day, S Day and J Peach and Saltmarsh 
 

Officers Present: Mike Heath - Commercial Services Director 
Margaret Welton - Principal Lawyer 
Paul Smith - Team Leader, Planning Services 
Carrie Denness – Principal Solicitor 
Louise Tyers – Scrutiny Manager 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lane.  Councillor Saltmarsh was 
attending as substitute. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 

3.1 16 November 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 16 November 2009 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

3.2 3 December 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2009 were approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 
 

5. Peterborough City Services - Update on Lot 3:  Various Operational Services  
 
The Commercial Services Director gave an update on the progress made in relation to the 
future of Peterborough City Services. 

 
At the meeting of the Committee in October 2009 members were advised that the Council 
was in the process of evaluating the prequalification questionnaires and supporting 
documentation that had been received from potential bidders.  Having concluded the 
evaluation process a decision was made on 31 December 2009 by the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Environment Capital and Culture, specifically:- 
 



- That six bidders would be invited to participate in the competitive dialogue stage 
(i.e. to be invited to submit outline solutions for consideration); 

 
- That delegated authority would be given to the Deputy Chief Executive and/or 

Executive Director – Strategic Resources (in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Environment Capital and Culture and where necessary 
the Solicitor to the Council and/or the Waste 2020 Project Board) to determine 
and action:- 

 
(i) any issues that may need resolution during the remaining procurement 

process to ensure effective and timely progress to be made; and 
(ii) whether and if so, how many, and which bidders, were to be selected to 

take through to the next stages of the procurement process (including 
invitation to submit detailed solutions, call for final tenders and preferred 
bidders). 

 
- The final decision on which bidder was to be awarded the Lot 3 contract would be 

referred to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment Capital and 
Culture. 

 
Following the decision taken on 31 December, the bidders which had been shortlisted for Lot 
3 (in alphabetical order) were:- 
 

-  Amey LG Limited; 
-  Enterprise Managed Services Limited; 
-  HW Martin Waste Limited; 
-  Kier Limited; 
-  May Gurney Limited; 
-  Veolia ES (UK) Limited. 

 
The six bidders would now be invited to submit outline solutions by the mid March 2010.  
After the outline solution stage, a second shortlist would be agreed of the bidders to take 
forward into the next stage of the competitive dialogue process (namely, invitation to submit 
detailed solutions for consideration by the Council) with the process continuing until final 
tender stage when a single bidder would be identified as the preferred bidder.  It was 
expected that any contract would be awarded by October 2010. 
 
The services provided by PCS had now been split into two: 
 

- Mandatory Services – which all bidders must bid for (which are refuse and recycling, 
street scene and grounds maintenance); 

- Additional Services – which include a range of services such as catering and fleet 
maintenance and others. 

 
There were still a number of issues that would be developed further during the competitive 
dialogue process. . 
 
Observations and questions were raised by Members around the following areas: 
 

• What was the position in relation to the refuse vehicles and were these owned or 
leased by the Council.  The refuse vehicles were leased on a contract hire basis.  
They were on a fully maintained contract but the lease company sub-contracted the 
maintenance to PCS.   

• One of the big issues was in relation to the employees’ pension arrangements and 
whether new employees would be able to join the Local Government Pension 
Scheme following the transfer.  The Council’s position stated to bidders was that  the 
successful bidder must be prepared to become an Admitted Body on a closed 



scheme basis for the purpose of protecting the pension rights under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme in respect of those PCS employees that at the point of 
transfer were members of the LGPS.  The scheme would not be available other than 
to those employees.   

• A lot of work had been undertaken on cross-border working, was this still going 
ahead?  PCS still did some of this work and had been in contact with other local 
authorities because it was continually looking to open up new markets. 

• What would happen to the existing depot site and would the contract that it could only 
be used as a depot?  Members would recall that one of the main drivers for this 
procurement was efficiencies in service delivery.  The Council had stated to bidders 
that its preference to sell the depot site but as an alternative it had stated that it would 
consider a leaseholder arrangement with both options being at market consideration.  
This would be developed further during the dialogue stage but as there was potential 
for bidders to grow the PCS business which could assist in meeting efficiencies for 
the Council, the Council did not want to be seen as overly restricting the use of the 
depot which might impact on the bidders ability to exploit that growth or to be seen to 
be subsidising a private company’s business so that was why the market 
consideration for purchase or lease had been made a condition of use of the depot. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To receive a further update at the first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 
 

6. Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme  
 
The Council had approved the draft Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme (POIS) in 
December 2008.  Since then the POIS had been used as a material consideration in making 
planning decisions. It was intended that the POIS would be adopted as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) forming part of the Local Development Framework (LDF).  The 
Council had a Planning Obligations Policy (IMP1) in the 2005 Adopted Local Plan and as 
part of that policy the Council confirmed that separate guidance would be produced to outline 
priorities for the provision of infrastructure and facilities within the city. The POIS document 
delivered on that commitment.  
 
The Council had plans to grow Peterborough, which would require new infrastructure and 
replacement infrastructure to ensure that the city’s growth was sustainably achieved.  The 
Council had worked with partners to capture the infrastructure requirements which were set 
out in the Integrated Development Programme (IDP), which had been approved by Cabinet 
on 14 December 2009.  S106 contributions would only part fund the infrastructure outlined in 
the IDP and funding from other sources would be used to meet the overall costs of 
infrastructure provision.  
 
The Government had recently consulted on draft regulations on the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL), which was an instrument to raise funding for local infrastructure needs. It was 
expected that the final regulations would come into force in April 2010.  The Government had 
stated that the CIL would improve predictability and would allow the cumulative impact of 
development to be better addressed.  The draft regulations indicated that Section 106 
agreements (planning obligations) would become increasingly limited to mitigate impacts 
solely resulting from the development. This meant that the POIS tariff could eventually 
become illegal and, therefore, only a temporary solution to help fund infrastructure provision. 
As such, although adoption of the CIL would be optional, it was likely that most councils 
would choose to implement the CIL given the increasing limits of Section 106 agreements, 
the outlawing of POIS–style tariffs and the need to help fund infrastructure provision.  The 
CIL charging structure would form a new type of document within the Local Development 
Framework and would be subject to consultation and independent review.  
 



Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Would the current 30% discount still continue on S106 Agreements?  The discount 
had been introduced because of the economic climate and applied to developments 
which would be completed by 2010.  For all new applications the discount did not 
apply as they had to be submitted by the end of December 2009.  The discount would 
be taken out of the main document and would be dealt with as a side letter as it was 
what was happening now and would be easier to change in the future.  Developers 
would be made aware. 

• How did our POIS compare to other authorities?  Our consultants had looked at a 
variety of issues including land prices and they had put forward figures.  The tariffs 
would be reviewed annually.  For example, in Milton Keynes their tariff was between 
£15,000 - £18,000 per unit for a fully serviced site which was paid for in advance and 
the costs recouped from developers.  In Chelmsford the tariff varied between £9,000-
20,000 and was based on a geographical figure. 

• What had been the response from developers to the scheme?  Good feedback had 
been received.  It was a very transparent and consistent process to developers and 
gave them certainty and let them know from the outset what would be required. 

• What was the role of Neighbourhood Councils in the process?  Projects came forward 
from a variety of sources, including the Council, Opportunity Peterborough and 
service departments.  Neighbourhood Action Plans were being developed and would 
ask people on the ground what they wanted in their areas.  These would feed into the 
IDP.  The Neighbourhood Council’s should engage with their Neighbourhood 
Manager if they had any projects they wanted to put forward. 

• At the development at Manor Drive, it was now being said that shops would not be 
provided.  If the S106 agreement said that shops would be provided it was usual that 
triggers would be in place about when they would be provided.  It was dependent on 
what was agreed when the planning application was approved. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet approves the Planning Obligation Implementation Scheme. 
 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan, showing details of the key decisions that the Leader 
of the Council believed the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would be making over the 
next four months, was received. 
 
 

8. Work Programme  
 
We considered the Work Programme for 2009/10.  
 
At the meeting of the Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee on 14 January 2010 a 
recommendation had been made that this Committee undertook an in-depth inquiry into the 
Council’s use of consultants.  To take this work forward the Chairman circulated a list of 
questions which he felt should be answered to clarify what the current position was with 
regard to consultants. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
(i) To submit the questions on consultants to the relevant officers; 
(ii) That a report is submitted to our meeting in March 2010 which answers the questions; 

and  



(iii) That the Committee meets informally prior to the March meeting to consider the 
responses to the questions and to identify if there is any other information that is 
required. 

 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Wednesday 17 February 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.13 pm 


